Reimbursement Policy

Scanning Computerized Ophthalmic Diagnostic Imaging (SCODI)

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Policy Number</th>
<th>SCO02152014RP</th>
<th>Approved By</th>
<th>UnitedHealthcare Medicare Reimbursement Policy Committee</th>
<th>Current Approval Date</th>
</tr>
</thead>
</table>

**IMPORTANT NOTE ABOUT THIS REIMBURSEMENT POLICY**

This policy is applicable to UnitedHealthcare Medicare Advantage Plans offered by UnitedHealthcare and its affiliates.

You are responsible for submission of accurate claims. This reimbursement policy is intended to ensure that you are reimbursed based on the code or codes that correctly describe the health care services provided.

UnitedHealthcare reimbursement policies use Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®*), Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), or other coding guidelines. References to CPT or other sources are for definitional purposes only and do not imply any right to reimbursement.

This reimbursement policy applies to all health care services billed on CMS 1500 forms and, when specified, to those billed on UB04 forms (CMS 1450). Coding methodology, industry-standard reimbursement logic, regulatory requirements, benefits design and other factors are considered in developing reimbursement policy. This information is intended to serve only as a general resource regarding UnitedHealthcare’s reimbursement policy for the services described and is not intended to address every aspect of a reimbursement situation. Accordingly, UnitedHealthcare may use reasonable discretion in interpreting and applying this policy to health care services provided in a particular case. Further, the policy does not address all issues related to reimbursement for health care services provided to UnitedHealthcare enrollees. Other factors affecting reimbursement may supplement, modify or, in some cases, supersede this policy. These factors may include, but are not limited to: legislative mandates, the physician or other provider contracts, and/or the enrollee’s benefit coverage documents. Finally, this policy may not be implemented exactly the same way on the different electronic claims processing systems used by UnitedHealthcare due to programming or other constraints; however, UnitedHealthcare strives to minimize these variations.

UnitedHealthcare may modify this reimbursement policy at any time by publishing a new version of the policy on this Website. However, the information presented in this policy is accurate and current as of the date of publication.

*CPT copyright 2010 (or such other date of publication of CPT) American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Proprietary information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2014 United HealthCare Services, Inc.

---

**Table of Contents**

Application ..........................................................1
Summary ...............................................................................2
  Overview ...........................................................................2
  Reimbursement Guidelines ..................................................2
CPT/HCPCS Codes ..........................................................3
Modifiers ...........................................................................4
References Included (but not limited to): .........................4
  CMS LCD(s) ..................................................................4
  CMS Transmittals .............................................................4
  Others ............................................................................4
History ............................................................................4

**Application**

This reimbursement policy applies to services reported using the Health Insurance Claim Form CMS-1500 or its electronic equivalent or its successor form, and services reported using facility claim form CMS-1450 or its electronic equivalent or its successor form. This policy applies to all products, all network and non-network physicians, and other health care professionals.

The HCPCS/CPT code(s) may be subject to Correct Coding Initiative (CCI) edits. This policy does not take precedence over CCI edits. Please refer to the CCI for correct coding guidelines and specific applicable code combinations prior to billing UnitedHealthcare. It is not enough to link the procedure code to a correct, payable
ICD-9-CM diagnosis code. The diagnosis must be present for the procedure to be paid. Compliance with the provisions in this policy is subject to monitoring by pre-payment review and/or post-payment data analysis and subsequent medical review. The effective date of changes/additions/deletions to this policy is the committee meeting date unless otherwise indicated. CPT codes and descriptions are copyright 2010 American Medical Association (or such other date of publication of CPT). All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS restrictions apply to Government use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors, and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein. Current Dental Terminology (CDT), including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data contained therein, is copyright by the American Dental Association, 2002, 2004. All rights reserved. CDT is a registered trademark of the American Dental Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

**Summary**

**Overview**

Medicare will consider scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging (SCODI) medically reasonable and necessary in evaluating retinal disorders, glaucoma and anterior segment disorders as documented in this reimbursement policy.

**SCODI includes the following tests:**

- **Confocal Laser Scanning Ophthalmoscopy (topography)** uses stereoscopic videographic digitized images to make quantitative topographic measurements of the optic nerve head and surrounding retina.
- **Scanning Laser Polarimetry, nerve fiber analyzer** measures change in the linear polarization of light (retardation). It uses both a polarimeter (an optical device to measure linear polarization change) and a scanning laser ophthalmoscope, to measure the thickness of the nerve fiber layer of the retina.
- **Optical Coherence Tomography (OCT)** a non-invasive, non-contact imaging technique.

OCT, especially SCODI, produces high resolution, cross-sectional tomographic images of ocular structures and is used for the evaluation of the optic nerve head, nerve fiber layer, and retina.

Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging allows earlier detection of glaucoma and more sophisticated analysis for ongoing management. These tests also provide more precise methods of observation of the optic nerve head and can more accurately reveal subtle glaucomatous changes over the course of time than visual fields and/or disc photos. This allows earlier and more efficient efforts of treatment toward the disease process.

**Reimbursement Guidelines**

**Glaucoma**

Glaucoma is a leading cause of blindness, and a disease for which treatment methods clearly are available and in common use. Glaucoma also is diagnostically challenging. Almost 50% of glaucoma cases remain undetected. Elevated intraocular pressure is a clear risk factor for glaucoma, but over 30% of those suffering from the disease have pressures in the normal range.

Glaucoma commonly causes a spectrum of related eye and vision changes, including erosion of the optic nerve and the associated retinal nerve fibers, and also loss of peripheral vision. A diagnosis of glaucoma seldom is made on the basis of a single clinical observation, but instead relies upon analysis of an assemblage of clinical data, including: optic nerve, retinal nerve fiber, and anterior chamber structures, as well as looking for hemorrhages of the optic nerve, pigment in the anterior chamber, and, especially visual field loss. Each of these methods has its own strengths and limitations, thus the dependence upon multiple observations. Careful reliance upon all available clinical data can allow early treatment and can prevent unnecessary end-stage therapies.

Scanning Computer Ophthalmic Diagnostic Imaging (SCODI) allows earlier detection of those patients with normal tension glaucoma and more sophisticated analysis for ongoing management. Because SCODI detects glaucomatous damage to the nerve fiber layer or optic nerve of the eye, it can distinguish patients with glaucomatous damage irrespective of the status of intraocular pressure (IOP). It may separate patients with...
**Scanning Computerized Ophthalmic Diagnostic Imaging (SCODI)**

- Elevated IOP and early glaucoma damage from those without glaucoma.
- Technological improvements have rendered SCODI as a valuable diagnostic tool in the diagnosis and treatment of glaucoma. These improvements enable discernment of changes of the optic nerve and nerve fiber layer, even in advanced cases of glaucoma.
- It is expected that only two (SCODI) exams/eye/year would be required to manage the patient who has glaucoma or is suspected of having glaucoma.

**Retinal Disorders**

Retinal disorders are the most common causes of severe and permanent vision loss. Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging (SCODI) is a valuable tool for the evaluation and treatment of patients with retinal disease, especially macular abnormalities. SCODI is able to detail the microscopic anatomy of the retina and the vitreo-retinal interface. SCODI is useful to measure the effectiveness of therapy, and in determining the need for ongoing therapy, or the safety of cessation of that therapy.

- Retinal thickness analysis is a non-invasive and non-contact imaging technique that takes direct cross-sectional images of the retina. These high resolution images capture ocular structures and provide data to create thickness maps of the retina. Retinal thickness is directly correlated to ocular disease, including retinal disorders and glaucoma. In contrast, Scanning Laser Polarimetry is not an appropriate diagnostic technique for the management of retinal disorders.

**Long Term Use of Chloroquine (CQ) and or Hydroxychloroquine (HCQ)**

Clinical evidence has shown that long-term use of chloroquine (CQ) and/or hydroxychloroquine (HCQ) can lead to irreversible retinal toxicity. Therefore, these two medications are deemed high risk, and scanning optical coherence tomography may be indicated to provide a baseline prior to starting the medication and as an annual follow-up. Clinical evidence shows that the resolution of time domain OCT instruments is not sufficient to detect early toxic retinal changes. Because of that, spectral domain-optical coherence tomography (SD-OCT) is expected to be used to detect retinal changes that are due to the use of CQ or HCQ.

**Anterior Segment Disorders**

SCODI may be used to examine the structures in the anterior segment structures of the eye. However, it is still seen as experimental/investigational except in the following:

- Narrow angle, suspected narrow angle, and mixed narrow and open angle glaucoma
- Determining the proper intraocular lens for a patient who has had prior refractive surgery and now requires cataract extraction
- Iris tumor
- Presence of corneal edema or opacity that precludes visualization or study of the anterior chamber
- Calculation of lens power for cataract patients who have undergone prior refractive surgery. Payment will only be made for the cataract codes as long as additional documentation is available in the patient record of their prior refractive procedure. Payment will not be made in addition to A-scan or IOL master.
- Certain exceptions that must be determined on a case-by-case basis with the appropriate documentation.

**Limitations**

The following codes/ procedures would generally not be necessary with SCODI. When medically needed the same day, documentation must justify the procedures.

- 76512 - B-scan (with or without superimposed non-quantitative A-scan)
- 92225 - Ophthalmoscopy extended with retinal drawing (e.g. For retinal detachment, melanoma) with interpretation and report initial
- 92226 - Subsequent ophthalmoscopy
- 92250 - Fundus photography with interpretation and report

### CPT/HCPCS Codes

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>92132</td>
<td>Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging, anterior segment, with interpretation and report, unilateral or bilateral</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
### Scanning Computerized Ophthalmic Diagnostic Imaging (SCODI)

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>92133</td>
<td>Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging, posterior segment, with interpretation and report, unilateral or bilateral; optic nerve</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>92134</td>
<td>Scanning computerized ophthalmic diagnostic imaging, posterior segment, with interpretation and report, unilateral or bilateral; retina</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

#### Modifiers

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>59</td>
<td>Distinct Procedural Service</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

#### References Included (but not limited to):

**CMS LCD(s)**
Numerous LCDs

**CMS Transmittals**
Transmittal 1423, Change Request 5895, 02/01/2008 (Summary of Policies in the 2008 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule and the Telehealth Originating Site Facility Fee Payment Amount)

**Others**
National Correct Coding Initiative Policy Manual, Chapter 11, Section G, Ophthalmology, CMS Website

#### History

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Date</th>
<th>Revisions</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>03/12/2014</td>
<td>Policy created and taken to MRPC for approval</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>